



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265

IN REPLY PLEASE
REFER TO OUR FILE

September 14, 2012

Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation
Docket No. R-2012-2290597

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find an original of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's (I&E) **Reply Brief** in the above-captioned proceeding.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
A.	History of the Proceeding	1
B.	Burden of Proof.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
III.	RATE BASE.....	8
A.	Fair Value.....	8
B.	Plant in Service	8
C.	Depreciation Reserve.....	8
D.	Additions to Rate Base – Cash Working Capital.....	8
E.	Deductions from Rate Base – Cash Working Capital.....	8
1.	CWC O&M Expense	8
2.	CWC – Prepayments.....	11
3.	Miscellaneous CWC Comments	14
IV.	REVENUES	15
A.	Miscellaneous Revenues.....	15
V.	EXPENSES.....	16
A.	Uncollectibles Expense.....	16
B.	Rate Case Expense	18
C.	Incentive Compensation	19
D.	Affiliate Support.....	25

1.	Introduction	25
2.	Direct – Environmental Management.....	25
3.	Direct – External Affairs.....	26
4.	Direct – Facilities Management	29
5.	Direct – Office of General Counsel.....	29
6.	Indirect – Office of Chairman.....	31
E.	Storm Costs and Recovery.....	32
1.	PPL’s Normal Storm Expense Budget Already Adequately Covers PPL’s 2011 and 2012 Claims for Storm Damage Expense.....	34
2.	PPL’s Strategy of Purchasing Storm Insurance from its Affiliate has not Proven to be a Prudent Expense and Presents Too Great a Conflict between Corporate Family and Ratepayer Interests – It Should be Discontinued.....	38
F.	Consumer Education Plan.....	43
G.	Customer Assistance Programs.....	46
VI.	TAXES	48
A.	Gross Receipts Tax.....	48
B.	PA Capital Stock Tax	51
C.	Consolidated Tax Savings	52
VII.	RATE OF RETURN	55
A.	Introduction.....	55
B.	Barometer Group.....	60

C.	Capital Structure	60
D.	Cost of Long-Term Debt	67
E.	Return on Common Equity	67
	1. Introduction	67
	2. Discounted Cash Flow Analyses.....	68
	3. PPL’s Flawed Return on Equity Recommendation.....	75
	a. The Unsubstantiated Leverage Adjustment	75
	b. The Unsubstantiated Management Effectiveness Adjustment.....	83
	i. PPL’s evidence fails to support an equity boost.....	83
	ii. PPL avoids objectivity in measuring management effectiveness.....	87
	iii. An objective standard must apply to distinguish PPL’s service and warrant an equity boost	90
	iv. Conclusion	93
	4. Return on Equity Summary.....	94
F.	Overall Rate of Return.....	96
G.	Conclusion	96
VIII.	RATE STRUCTURE	99
A.	Cost of Service Study	99
B.	Revenue Allocation	99
	1. Scale-back	99

C.	Tariff Structure.....	101
1.	Rate Design	101
2.	Customer Charge	101
a.	Lloyd Does Not Support PPL’s Intra-Class Rate Design.....	103
b.	Customer Charges Are Determined by a Properly Constructed Customer Cost Analysis	104
c.	PPL’s Proposed Customer Charges Are Not Supported by a Properly Constructed Customer Cost Analysis	107
3.	Elimination of Rate Schedule RTD	115
D.	Tariff Rules and Riders.....	115
E.	Summary and Alternatives	115
IX.	MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES.....	115
A.	Purchase of Receivables	115
B.	Customer Assistance Programs.....	115
C.	Consumer Education	116
D.	CER/RMI.....	116
X.	CONCLUSION.....	117
APPENDIX A		

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Barasch v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 493 A.2d 653 (Pa. 1985).....	53
<i>Carnegie Natural Gas Company v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 433 A.2d 938 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981).....	62
<i>Cup v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 556 A.2d 470 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989).....	16
<i>Emporium Water Company v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 955 A.2d 456 (2008).....	62
<i>Irwin A. Popowsky v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 674 A.2d 1149 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996).....	19
<i>Lloyd v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 904 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006).....	101
<i>Lower Paxton Township v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 317 A.2d 917 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1974)	62
<i>Pa. P.U.C. et al. v. City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water</i> , Docket No. R-2010-2179103 (Order entered July 14, 2011).....	19, 63, 67, 78, 80
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 236 P.U.R. 4th 218 (2004).....	107
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , Docket No. R-00072711 (Order entered July 31, 2008).....	76, 80, 92, 93
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Blue Mountain Consolidated Water Co.</i> , 1982 WL 213115 (Pa. P.U.C.).....	80
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Borough of Quakertown</i> , Docket No. R-2011-2251181 (Order entered September 13, 2012)	19
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. City of Lancaster</i> , 93 Pa. P.U.C. 120 (1999).....	68, 75
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. City of Lancaster – Sewer Fund</i> , Docket No. R-00049862 (Order entered August 26, 2005).....	19
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 293 P.U.R. 4th 235, 2011 WL 5026079 (Pa. P.U.C.).....	112, 113, 114

<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Consumers Pennsylvania Water Company – Roaring Creek Division</i> , 1997 WL 839792 (Pa. P.U.C.).....	18, 22
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Consumers Pennsylvania Water Company – Roaring Creek Division</i> , Docket No. R-00973869 (Order entered October 14, 1997).....	28
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Metropolitan Edison Company et al.</i> , 2007 WL 496359 (Pa. P.U.C.).....	79
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation</i> , 1995 WL 933720 (Pa. P.U.C.).....	12, 109, 110
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania-American Water Company</i> , 1995 WL 529581 (Pa. P.U.C.).....	6, 111
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania-American Water Company</i> , 85 Pa. P.U.C. 13 (1995)	68
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Power and Light Company</i> , 67 P.U.R. 4 th 30 (1985)	18, 64
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Philadelphia Gas Works</i> , Docket No. R-00061931 (Order entered September 28, 2007).....	1
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation</i> , 2004 WL 3119796 (Pa. P.U.C.).....	68
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation</i> , Docket No. R-00049255 (Order entered December 22, 2004)	4, 46, 68, 74, 100
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation</i> , Docket No. R-00072155, (Order entered December 6, 2007)	4
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation</i> , Docket No. R-2010-2161694, (Order entered December 16, 2010).....	4, 18

<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation,</i> Docket No. R-2012-2290597 (Suspension Order entered May 24, 2012).....	2
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PPL Gas Utilities Corporation,</i> Docket No. R-00061398 (Order entered February 8, 2007)	20
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Roaring Creek Water Co.,</i> 81 Pa. P.U.C. 285 (1994).....	22
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power Company,</i> 59 Pa. P.U.C. 552 (1985).....	18, 67
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power Company,</i> 69 P.U.R. 4 th 470, 521 (1985).....	108, 109
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power Company,</i> Docket Nos. R-00942986, et al., (Order entered December 29, 1994).....	92
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Western Utilities, Inc.,</i> 1998 WL 201481 (Pa. P.U.C.).....	65
<i>Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of Smart Meter Technology Procurement and Installation Plan,</i> Docket No. M- 2009-2123945 (Order entered June 24, 2010).....	65
<i>Riverton Consolidated Water Company v. Pa. P.U.C.,</i> 140 A.2d 114 (Pa. Super. 1958)	63
<i>UGI Corp. v. Pa. P.U.C.,</i> 410 A.2d 923 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980).....	16
<i>Western Pennsylvania Water Company v. Pa. P.U.C.,</i> 422 A.2d 906 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980).....	16, 21

Statutes

66 Pa.C.S. § 3152, 16

66 Pa.C.S. § 510(b)..... 13

66 Pa.C.S. § 523(b)..... 91

66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 92

66 Pa.C.S. §§ 2801-2815 48

66 Pa.C.S. §§ 2806.1-2807..... 92
